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Goals and Strategy for Growth

• Be the leading specialist boutique investing 
in the rapidly expanding resource efficiency 
and environmental markets

• Offer our clients differentiated products 
with superior, long‐term, risk adjusted 
returns, and deliver a high level of customer 
service

• Provide attractive and rising levels of 
dividends to investors and maintain a strong 
balance sheet

We are in business to… Our Strategy is based on…

• Recruiting and retaining specialist 
investment expertise

• Managing a small number of scalable 
investment strategies

• Developing profitable routes to market 
around the world
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Impax History: Building the Business Since 1998

*As	at	30	September	2013
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Phase 1: Establishing the Business
• First listed equity strategy (small cap)

• AIM quotation

• Distribution principally in UK

Phase 2: Scale up to Critical Mass
• First private equity fund

• Additional listed equity strategies (all cap; water)

• New distribution channels

• Inaugural dividend

Phase 3: Consolidation & Investment
• Second private equity fund

• Hong Kong and US offices

• New distribution 

• Segregated accounts

Phase 4: Aiming to break out
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Performance Summary for Financial Year Ending 30 September 2013

1 Revenue	less	operating	costs	excluding	£0.2	million	(2012:	£8.7	million)	charge	due	to	historical	share	schemes
2Includes	£0.2	million	(2012:	£8.7	million)	of	charges	associated	with	the	Company’s	historical	share	schemes

Key Figures 2013 2012

Assets under management £2.2bn  £1.8bn

Revenue £18.5m £18.6m
Operating earnings1 £4.3m £4.6m
Profit/(Loss) before tax2 £3.4m (£4.7m)

Shareholders’ equity £22.9m £22.6m
Cash reserves £16.5m £19.3m
Seed investments £8.9m £6.3m

Proposed Dividend 0.90p 0.75p

Business Performance

• Principal listed equity strategies all 
outperformed global markets

• Encouraging business development in the 
United States

• High level of inflows into Water strategy

• Strong mandate pipeline

• Launch of Food and Agriculture strategy
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Powerful Drivers Behind Resource Efficiency and Environmental Markets

Weak infrastructure

• Power grids

• Water sewerage

• Waste processing

Consumers

• Population pressure

• Higher living standards

Resource scarcity

• Fossil fuel prices

• Commodity prices

• Water shortage

• Limited landfill

Pollution

• Local air pollution

• Water quality

• Contaminated land

• Global climate change

Economic growth is unsustainable...

Legislation

• Target market sizes

• Mandatory capex

• Emission limits

Technology

• New solutions

• Corporate R&D

• Government support

• Economies of scale

…while market dislocations provide investment 
opportunities

Corporate Strategy

• New business lines

• Capex refocus

• M&A
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Update on Resource Efficiency and Environmental Markets  

Source:.	FactSet,	WM	Reuters.	As	at	31	September	2013	in	GBP.	1	Source:	Bloomberg.	Chained	2009	Dollars	SAAR.	Images	sourced		from	Wikipedia	and	iStock

Energy Efficiency: 
multiple initiatives

Pollution: Chinese 
Government response

Compelling drivers

Near term catalysts

Deepening concern re climate change 

Global economic recovery1
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Markets Update: Poised for Further Growth   

Illustrative 
Themes New Development(s) Catalysts for Impax

Water Scarcity • Worst US drought since 1950s1
• Fracking water treatment investments

• Disaster relief/flood defence funding

Urbanisation

• China: $450bn investment in water/waste 

infrastructure by 20152

• China city gas: supply to double by 20153 

• China 12th 5‐year plan 

implementation

• China: resource market reform

Energy Security

• Germany: €300bn to replace nuclear4

• Japan: $1.6trn by 2030 to replace nuclear5

• US vehicle efficiency standards

• German power grid investments

• Regulations re efficient lighting

Climate Change
• Lowest coverage of summer ice in Arctic

• Hurricane Sandy and Typhoon Haiyan

• UN’s IPCC fifth report

• 350.org and Carbon Tracker report

• CO2 passed 400 ppm threshold

Sources:	see	appendix.	Images	sourced	from	iStock
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Changing Investor Sentiment

• Search for growth

• Analysis of investment beliefs

• Review of fiduciary duty

• Concerns re climate risk and stranded assets
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Impax’s Listed Equity Investment Strategies 

As	at	30	September	2013.	

Leaders
Universe: 1500 companies
Universe Size: $3 T market cap

Water
Universe: 300 companies
Universe Size: $0.5 T market cap

Asia‐Pacific
Universe: 450 companies
Universe Size: $0.9 T market cap

Food and Agriculture
Universe: 1000 companies
Universe Size: $4 T market cap







 



Global All cap AUM Inception date

£409m

£562m

£23m

£3m

Mar 2008

Jan 2009

Nov 2009

Dec 2012

Asia‐Pacific

Private Equity
IMPAX NEW ENERGY INVESTORS I LP

IMPAX NEW ENERGY INVESTORS II LP

Specialists
Universe: 900 companies
Universe Size: $0.6 T market cap

 £819m Mar 2002Small‐Mid
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Strong Investment Performance

Strategy	performance	is	shown	gross,	MSCI	index	is	net	calculated	including	dividends	reinvested,	net	of	withholding	taxes	FTSE indices are total return calculated 
including dividends reinvested gross of withholding taxes (source:	FactSet).	FX	rates	taken	4pm	(source:	WM	Reuters)	PE	ratio	and	forecast	earnings	growth	NTM.	
Past	performance	is	no	guarantee	as	to	future	performance.

Annualised Performance to 
30.09.2013 in GBP (%) YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years EPS Growth PE Ratio

Specialists  24.6 31.0 7.5 7.9 10.9 24.8 17.5x

FTSE ET50 33.1 40.3 0.8 ‐1.6 6.9 15.3 21.3x

Leaders 22.3 31.5 12.4 11.7 ‐‐ 15.1 16.3x

FTSE EOAS 22.0 31.5 9.9 11.9 12.4 15.5 16.0x

Water 18.7 25.9 13.7 ‐‐ ‐‐ 16.2 15.7x

Asia‐Pacific 10.8 21.7 ‐4.3 ‐‐ ‐‐ 17.5 13.2x

Food and Agriculture 12.2 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 6.9 12.5x

MSCI AC World 14.9 17.4 9.2 9.8 8.1 10.3 13.4x
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Water Strategy – Strong Inflows and Performance

BNP Paribas Aqua Fund AUM (£m)

Investment performance (%)

Source:	FactSet,	WM	Reuters.	Strategy	performance	is	shown	gross,		MSCI	index	is	net	calculated	including	dividends	reinvested,	net	of	withholding	taxes.	All	data	as	at	
30	September	2013	in	GBP.	Past	performance	is	no	guarantee	as	to	future	performance.	 *Source:	FactSet and	Impax estimates
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Sept 2013

Mar 2013

Sept 2012

Nov 2008

• Five year anniversary in December 2013

• Continuing strong signals for long‐term 
investment

• Wider European distribution

• Now fourth largest water fund in the market*
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Food and Agriculture Strategy – Excellent Performance vs. Peer Group 

Investment performance (%)

Source:	FactSet,	WM	Reuters.	Data	as	at	30	September	2013	in	GBP.	Strategy	performance	is	shown	gross,	MSCI	index	is	net	calculated	including	dividends	
reinvested,	net	of	withholding	taxes.	The	custom	peer	group	consists	of	11	competitor	funds,	source	Impax	and	FactSet.	Past	performance	is	no	guarantee	as	to	
future	performance.	

• First anniversary on 1 December 2013

• Key Differentiators:

– Investing across entire value chain

– Concentrated portfolio (25‐30 Stocks)

– Value‐based stock picking
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125 Food and Agriculture Fund
Custom peer group
MSCI AC World
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AUM Breakdown (1): by Strategy

Investment strategy AUM (£) 
30 Sep’13

AUM (£) 
30 Sep’12

Specialists  819m 759m

‐ Impax Environmental Markets plc 363m 327m

‐ Impax Environmental Markets (Ireland) 104m 102m

‐ Third Party funds/accounts 352m 330m

Leaders  409m 276m

‐ Third Party funds/accounts 409m 276m

Water 562m 226m

‐ Third Party funds/accounts 562m 226m

Asia‐Pacific  23m 205m

‐ Impax Asian Environmental Markets plc ‐‐ 200m

‐ Impax Asian Environmental Markets (Ireland) 22m 2m

‐ Third Party funds/accounts 1m 3m

Food and Agriculture 3m ‐‐

‐ Impax Food and Agriculture Fund 3m ‐‐

Private Equity 380m 362m

TOTAL  £2,197m £1,828m
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AUM Breakdown (2): by Client Domicile* (£m)

Principal funds/partners

• Impax Environmental Markets plc
• Impax Environmental Markets (Ireland) Fund
• Impax Asian Environmental Markets (Ireland) Fund

• BNP Paribas Investment Partners
• ASN Bank
• LD

• BNP Paribas Investment Partners
• DIAM
• LGS

• PAX World
• Impax Global Resource Optimization Fund LP

AUM 30/09/12 Total £1,828mAUM 30/09/13 Total £2,197m

• Impax New Energy Investors LP
• Impax New Energy Investors II LP

Multi‐region

*	Estimated	breakdown	based	on	fund	domicile

362

36

58

626

746

380

77

66

1,040

634

Private Equity

North America

Asia‐Pacific

Other Europe

UK/Ireland
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Flows for “Impax label” and Third Party Funds/Accounts

“Impax label” funds (£m) Third party funds/accounts (£m)

Note: the data above refers to listed equity funds and accounts only

829 

(89)

223 

176 

1,139 

(122)

232 

65 

1,314 

September 2012

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

March 2013

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

September 2013

637 

(43)

9 

107 

710 

(38)

(190)

6 

15 

503 

September 2012

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

March 2013

Outflows

IAEM plc closure

Inflows

Market movement

September 2013
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Private Equity Update

• NEF I  
– Strong portfolio performance
– Impact of Spanish regulation on solar projects

• NEF II
– Investments and commitments now 60% 
– On‐shore wind acquisitions in France, Poland and first investment in Finland
– Sale of first asset at attractive profit
– Strong investment pipeline

• Platform for further asset raising in due course
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US
• Groundwork since 2007

• PaxWorld Global 
Environmental Markets 
grown from US$49m to 
US$107m*

• New mandate from US 
Private Bank

• Promising pipeline

UK
• IEM plc ‐ strong performance, 

continuation vote passed

• Developing new relationships
– Institutions
– Family offices

• Old Mutual Ethical Fund: 
renewed marketing drive

• Prestigious industry awards

Distribution Strategy – Institutional Quality Global Platform

Europe
• BNP Paribas 

– Expansion of water 
fund beyond France

– Parvest Global 
Environment Fund: 
Morningstar 5 star 

– LuxFLAG labels

• ASN ‐ Environment and 
Water Fund

Asia Pacific
• BNP Paribas in Hong Kong

and Australia

*From	1	October	2012	to	30	September	2013
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Raising Profile and Assets in North America

0
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80 Significant growth in US AUM over 3 years

All	data	as	at	30	September	2013	in	GBP

AUM (£m)
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Final Results: Financial Highlights (1)

Revenues 
(£m)

Operating costs 
(£m)

Operating earnings 
(£m)

• Net inflows at lower annual fees • Includes annualised effect of 
“investment hires” 

• Variable remuneration marginally 
decreased in line with profits

• Operating margin 
down from 24.5% 
(2012) to 23.5% (2013)

4.6

4.3

2012

2013

18.6

18.5

(0.7)

(0.7)

0.0

1.3

2012

Annualisation of
Sept 2012 AUM

Private Equity FX
and Financing Fees

Effect of Listed
Equity Flows

Listed Equity
Performance

2013

51.2%

52.9%

24.3%

23.5%

14.1

14.1

2012

2013
Staff costs
(% of
revenue)

Other costs
(% of
revenue)
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19.3

16.5

4.9

(0.8)

(2.8)

(2.3)

(0.7)

(1.0)

30 Sept 2012

Operating cash flows

Dividends paid

Share buy backs

Seed funding

Working capital

Investment hedges
and treasury income

30 Sept 2013

Final Results: Financial Highlights (2)

Investments¹ (£m) Cash reserves (£m) Cash reserves analysis (£m)

• Seed funding: Impax Food & Agriculture Fund

• NEF 1 investment: £0.9m write‐down

• IGRO redemption commenced Oct 2013

• Continued strong cash generation

• 6.8m shares bought back

• “Un‐allocated cash” held for further 
share buy‐backs, business 
development etc.

¹	Excluding	third	party	interest	on	consolidated	funds

3.1

6.2

3.2

2.3

0.3

2.7

30 Sept 2012

Seed funding

Mark to
market

30 Sept 2013

Listed Equity
Private Equity

8.9

6.3

5.0

9.8

16.5

(3.0)

(1.8)

(3.9)

(2.8)

"Un‐allocated" cash

Seed funding under
consideration

Private equity
commitments

"Available" cash

Risk buffer

Short‐term
net liabilities

Cash as at
30 Sept 2013
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Final Results: Financial Highlights (3)

Diluted adjusted* EPS (p) Dividend (p)

0.35

0.40

0.60

0.70

0.75

0.90*

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

* Excluding share based payment charges for EIA scheme &
including the full effect of share buy backs

2.64

2.77

(0.40)

0.37

0.16

2012

Decrease in PBT excl
EIA charges

Tax and other EIA
effects

Effect of share buy
backs

2013

*Proposed
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Valuation Indicators

• Historical incentive schemes fully vested and 
related shares issued

• 11m ESOP options allocated to date (including 
ESOP 2013 awards)

Liquid Assets (£m) Shares reconciliation* (m)

• Liquid Assets represent 13‐14p/share

*	Share	quantities	as	of	30	September	2013

10.9

9.8

3.1

6.2

2012

2013

Available cash Liquid Seed investments

16.0

14.0

127.7

117.5

117.5

10.3

Shares in issue

Share buy
backs

Basic shares

ESOP Dilution
(currently out
of money)

Diluted shares

0.0
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Outlook 

• Major overhaul underway in energy policies 
worldwide

• Demographics, weak asset base and weather 
risk driving investment in infrastructure

• Secular expansion of food/agriculture value 
chain

Attractive prospects for target markets to 
sustain “superior growth”

Active investment management ideal for 
exploiting inefficient prices

• Rapidly changing market drivers
• Expert team can interpret technology and 

policy issues
• Valuation anomalies across regions

• Stable investment team with global 
coverage

• Established distribution model
• Potential for new products

Impax “platform” well positioned for 
further expansion

• Scalable products with strong track records
• Flows should improve when equity markets 

stabilise
• Infrastructure in place to support 

significantly higher AUM

Scope for increase in operating margin
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Appendix
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Income Statement

Year Year
ended ended
2013 2012
£'000 £'000

Revenue 18,463 18,621

Bonus Pool (3,558) (3,611)
Other operating costs (10,566) (10,457)
Operating costs (14,124) (14,068)

Operating earnings 4,339 4,553

Share‐based payment charge for EIA extension scheme* (280) (7,757)
Other charges related to EIA schemes 111 (979)

Fair value gains/(losses) (947) (722)
Change in third party interest in consolidated funds (32) (25)
Investment income 163 195
(Loss)/Profit before taxation 3,354 (4,735)
Taxation (397) 86

(Loss)/Profit for the period 2,957 (4,649)

*	The	18m	shares	awarded	to	staff	in	April	2011	were	fully	vested	on	30	Sept	
2012	except	for	2	individuals	whose	vesting	period	extended	to	2013.
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Balance Sheet 

30 Sep 2013 30 Sep 2012

£'000 £'000

Goodwill and intangibles 1,724 1,775

Other non‐current assets 473 720

2,197 2,495

Cash and cash equivalents 16,553 19,671

Current asset investments 9,336 8,710

Other current assets 3,509 2,998

Total assets 31,595 33,874

Current liabilities 6,999 10,092

Non current liabilities 1,652 1,213

Net assets 22,944 22,569

Shareholder's equity 22,944 22,569

Note: The Balance Sheet includes effects due to the consolidation of investments.
Cash reserves not including consolidated funds are £16.5m (Mar 2013: £15.2m, Sep 2012: £19.3m)
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25.2%

31.1%8.1%

5.6%

4.3%

25.8%

BNP Paribas
Investment Partners

Directors & staff*

Other EBT holdings

Rathbone
Investment
Managers
DIAM Co Ltd

Others

Directors, staff and EBT holdings 50m (39.1%)
(8.1% relates to shares held for un‐vested ESOP awards)

Impax Equity Interests

IPX ordinary shares 
(Total 127.7m) (%)

Employee Incentive Schemes

*	includes	vested	shares	within	sub‐funds	of	the	Employee	Benefit	
Trust	2004	("2004	EBT")	from	which	the	individuals	and	their	
families	may	benefit,	and	other	shares	held	by	EBTs	in	respect	of	
vested	option	awards

*	The	strike	price	of	the	options	will	be	set	at	a	10%	premium	to	the	average	market	price	of	the	
Company's	shares	for	the	30	business	days	following	the	announcement	of	the	results	for	the	
year	ended	30	September	2013.
**	To	be	allocated

Impax Share 
Option Scheme

Strike price Exercise Period Options 
outstanding

FY11 ESOP 49.6p 1 Jan 2015 ‐ 31 Dec 2017 4,780,000

FY12 ESOP 37.6p 1 Jan 2016 ‐ 31 Dec 2018 3,000,000

FY13 ESOP TBD* 1 Jan 2017 ‐ 31 Dec 2019 3,000,000

FY14 ESOP** TBD 1 Jan 2018 ‐ 31 Dec 2020 2,970,000

Others 0/37.6p Various 395,455

14,145,455
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Impax Seed Investments

Investments by theme:
Theme Principal funds / 

Investee
Investments* 
(£m)

% of 
Fund 
AUM

Initial 
Investment 
Date

Comments

Specialists Impax Global Resource 
Optimization Fund

3.9 35% Nov‐11 Withdrawal commenced Oct 2013:  $1m

Food & Agriculture Impax Food and 
Agriculture Fund

2.2 80% Dec‐12 1 year anniversary: Dec 2013

Private equity

Impax New Energy 
Investors LP 

1.3 4% Aug‐05 Commitment: €3.8m

Impax New Energy 
Investors II LP 

1.0 1% Mar‐10 Commitment: €3.3m, 33.5% drawndown

Other Ensyn Corporation 0.4 N/A N/A

8.9

*	Fair	value	at	30	September	2013
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Competitors

Listed equity

• Products from large, branded asset managers not typically “consultant quality”

• Limited number of boutiques

• Sub‐sector products, e.g. alternative energy, tend to underperform broader strategies

• Little direct competition in North America and Asia

Private equity

• Established peer group validates investment hypothesis

‐ “Renewable energy only” funds

‐ Hybrid funds, including renewables alongside infrastructure and energy

• Several funds raising capital
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• MD, Private 
Equity

• 34 years’ 
experience

• Chairman since 
2004

• 34 years’ 
experience

Bruce 
Jenkyn‐Jones

Peter 
Rossbach

Ken 
Locklin

Keith Falconer

• Chief Executive

• 24 years’ 
experience

Ian Simm

• CFO

• 26 years’ 
experience

Charlie Ridge

Extensive Expertise

• MD, Listed 
Equities

• 22 years’ 
experience

Ominder 
Dhillon

• Head of 
Distribution 

• 22 years’ 
experience

• MD,  US Policy 
Specialist

• 41 years’ 
experience

Kaye 
Forrest

• Director of HR

• 26 years’ 
experience

David 
Richardson

• MD, US 
Institutional 
Business

• 29  years’ 
experience
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Sources (Slide 9) 

1  CBC News article, http://www.cbc.ca/news/world/story/2012/07/25/f‐drought‐usa‐faq.html, 26 July 2012, referencing report by National Climatic 
Data Centre.

2 http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20111025005865/en/China‐Waste‐Energy‐Outlook‐2011‐Held‐December
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Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by Impax Asset Management Group plc and approved by Impax Asset Management Limited (Impax, 
authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority). This document is solely for the use of professionals, defined as Eligible 
Counterparties or Professional Clients. The information and any opinions contained in this document have been compiled in good faith, 
but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, completeness or correctness.  Impax, its officers, 
employees, representatives and agents expressly advise that they shall not be liable in any respect whatsoever for any loss or damage, 
whether direct, indirect, consequential or otherwise however arising (whether in negligence or otherwise) out of or in connection with the 
contents of or any omissions from this document.  This document does not constitute an offer to sell, purchase, subscribe for or otherwise 
invest in units or shares of any fund managed by Impax.  It may not be relied upon as constituting any form of investment advice and 
prospective investors are advised to ensure that they obtain appropriate independent professional advice before making any investment in 
any such Fund.  Any offering is made only pursuant to the relevant offering document and the relevant subscription application, all of which 
must be read in their entirety.  Prospective investors should review the offering memorandum, including the risk factors in the offering 
memorandum, before making a decision to invest.  Past performance of a fund is no guarantee as to its performance in the future.  This 
presentation is not an advertisement and is not intended for public use or distribution as an advertisement for investment management 
services or any fund managed by Impax Asset Management Ltd.


